Other payables in Current liabilities includes the present value of the expected redemption amount of the Pfizer
put option over its non-controlling interest in ViiV Healthcare of £1,299 million.  Forecast exchange rates are
consistent with market rates at 30 June 2018.  This includes a number of assumptions around future sales and
profit forecasts, multiples and forecast exchange rates.  The forecast exchange rates used are consistent with
market rates at 30 June 2018.

The table below shows on an indicative basis the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in the key inputs to the measurement of these liabilities.

Increase/(decrease) in financial liability

ViiV
Healthcare
put option

£m

10% increase in sales forecasts   146
10% decrease in sales forecasts   (146)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate   (49)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate   54

Press release

Q2 Results summary Sales performance Financial performance Research & development Financial information

Issued: Wednesday, 25 July 2018, London, U.K. 61

Reconciliation of cash flow to movements in net debt

H1 2018

£m
H1 2017

£m

Net debt at beginning of the period (13,178)  (13,804)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and bank overdrafts 119   (968)
Net increase in short-term loans (448)  (386)
Increase in long-term loans (10,048)  -
Net repayment of obligations under finance leases 12   13
Exchange adjustments (398)  350
Other non-cash movements 6   (5)

Increase in net debt (10,757)  (996)

Net debt at end of the period (23,935)  (14,800)

Net debt analysis

30 June 2018

£m
30 June 2017

£m

31 December
2017

£m

Liquid investments 81   85   78
Cash and cash equivalents 4,046   3,986   3,833
Short-term borrowings (3,470)  (6,612)  (2,825)
Long-term borrowings (24,592)  (12,259)  (14,264)

Net debt at end of the period (23,935)  (14,800)  (13,178)

Free cash flow reconciliation

Q2 2018

£m
H1 2018

£m

H1 2017
(revised)

£m

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,362   2,225   2,152
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (283)  (541)  (639)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 13   22   125
Purchase of intangible assets (92)  (189)  (389)
Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets 18   23   18
Net finance costs (252)  (332)  (349)
Dividends from joint ventures and associates -   39   2
Contingent consideration paid (reported in investing
   activities) (25)  (97)  (40)
Distributions to non-controlling interests (270)  (350)  (494)
Contributions from non-controlling interests 21   21   -

Free cash flow 492   821   386

With the introduction of the new R&D strategy in Q2 2018, GSK has revised its definition of free cash flow, a non-IFRS
measure, to include proceeds from the sale of intangible assets

Press release

Q2 Results summary Sales performance Financial performance Research & development Financial information

Issued: Wednesday, 25 July 2018, London, U.K. 62

Non-controlling interests in ViiV Healthcare

Trading profit allocations
Because ViiV Healthcare is a subsidiary of the Group, 100% of its operating results (turnover, operating profit,
profit after tax) are included within the Group income statement and then a portion of the earnings is allocated